Regulation 36-14-5011 — Prohibited Activities - Transactions with Subordinates.

(a)

(b)

(©)

No person subject to the Code of Ethics shall engage in a financial transaction, including
participating in private employment or consulting, and giving or receiving loans or monetary
contributions, including charitable contributions, with a subordinate or person or business for
which, in the official’s or employee’s official duties and responsibilities, he or she exercises
supervisory responsibilities, unless

(1) the financial transaction is in the normal course of a regular commercial business or
occupation,

(2) the subordinate or person or business described above offers or initiates the financial
transaction, or

3) the financial transaction involves a charitable event or fundraising activity which is
the subject of general sponsorship by a state or municipal agency through official
action by a governing body or the highest official of state or municipal government.

No person subject to the Code of Ethics shall solicit or request, directly or through a surro-
gate, political contributions, from a subordinate for whom, in the official’s or employee’s
official duties and responsibilities, he or she exercises supervisory responsibilities. This does
not prohibit or limit the First Amendment rights of a subordinate, as defined in this section,
to make political contributions.

For purposes of this regulation, “subordinate” means an employee, contractor, consultant, or
appointed official of the official’s or employee’s agency.



